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SW- OF cumf: "Cb&sof the System Cctmsittee  of the Brotherhoodthat:

(1) The dismissal of Apprentice Foreman V. D. Thompson for
alleged improper protection of contractor's equQzsent was without just and
sufficient cause andwhollydisproportiouate to such a charge (Bsrier's
File 12-39 (80-V) Ii).

(2) Apprentice Forekn Thaspson shall be reinstated with seniority
and all other rights uulmpalred and shall be compsusated  for allvage loss
suffered."

OPIRIOR OF BOARD: On October 5, lg'79,the Claimantvas  dL%cted toatteuda
'heariug In connection with his alleged improper protection

of the contractor's equllxtssnt  which was worklug ou the main track of the
Wbingtan subdivision in milepost SE 339.8 on Friday, September 28, QTi'9.
Further,  as part of this notice he was chsrged with violating portlous of
rule 99 and 754 of the carrier’s operating rules effective Dscember 4, 1978.
Rule 75baxlRul~s 99arebothwerylongrules  aud somevhat cmplicated,how-
ever,theFrmeaningaudimportancearequitecJ.ear.  Insmmary,Rula75)r
states that all on-track equipasnt must be afforded flag protection lnboth
ddrectlons  In accordance vlth Rule 99 unless wvlng under the authority of a
written Mm-up. Rule 99 details hovthatflagprotectionmustbe  provided.

Certainfacts are uotindispute. On the date in question, the
Claimantwas  asslgnedtopmtect  th& move!sentofalimc iuJector truckwhich
was working on the Ca-rier~s right-of-way. lbe Claimant was asslgued to pro-
tectthetruckfroistrain suwemsnts fnxs a westerly dtiction. It is also
undisputed that at approxlimtely 4:45 p.m. a work train desiguated as Work
Extra 949 vhich had been uuloadiug company raterialvhlle'moving  in an east-
ward direction cane up upon the lime InJectAx truck which was on the tracks.
'PhatranscriptmakcsdLearthatthcWorkErtraasmauponthelimriqlector
truck as a result of no flag protectlon beiug prowlded.

In revieving the transcript, it is the Board's conclusion that there
is substantial evidence to support the Carrier's finding of guilt. The
transcript contains testtiony of witnesses as well as ixplicit and explicit
admissions by the Clalmant that he failed to fulfill his responsibilities
under Rule 99 and 754. Evidence is clear that the line-up provided the Clsim-
ant expired at 2:CC p.m. and tbat between 2:OC and 2:30 p.m. the Claimant left
his designated flagging position to obtain a nev line-up. Re uade certain un-
wsxranted assunptions regarding the position of the Work Rxtxa that were uot.
listed on tie line-up. Regarding Rule 99, it is clear that the C3.aimant did
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not flag the Work Rxtra and that he was not physioslly in a position to do so.
Nor did he put out torpedos as required by the Rules.

!Phe Carrier argues that the offense is extremely serious as the
Claimant's negligence could have easily led to an accident vith serious in$~y
to ersployes a&r equipment. The Orgauitation argues, assassing arguesdo that
the Qainsxnt is guLlty, that penmnent dismissal is excessiw, capricious and
unwarmnted. Inreviewing the past record of the Claimsnt,ve  note that he
has approxbatelyn.lne  years seniority, free 0fanydisciDUnary  suspsnsions.
We also agree vith the Chrrier  that the offense Is serious and that such
negligence should not be tolerated by employes aspiring to hold positions
of responsibility, such as foreman, as was the Claimant. Hovever,  ve are
sot conwinosdthatthe charge justifies total and permanent severeme of
the Claimsnt's employment relationship with the Company in all capscities.
Tl?nerefore,  we direct that the Claimant be r3imstated  without back pay to the
position of lYa&man without Apprentice Forelran rights.

FIM)GYGS: The Third Division of the AdJustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the exl&nca,~finds  and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Can-ier and the Rnployes involved in *Us dispute are
respectively Qrrier and ?iuployes within the meaning of the Railvcry Labor Act, (.
ss approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the AdJustaent  Board ha3 jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; asd

That the disciplinevas excessive.
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Claim sustained in accordance with the Opinion.
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Dated at Cblcago,  llllnois, this 14th day of July 19%2.


